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the first day of June next ensuing in each year, 
cause all such dams, booms, piers or other ob-
structions to be examined and cause complaint 
in the proper court to be made against any per-
son or persons violating the provisions of this 
act. 

SECTION 3. Any person or persons who shall MigreltY„fr 
neglect or refuse to construct or keep in repair 
or keep keep open a fishway as required by the provi-
sions of this act, shall upon conviction thereof, 
be fined not less than twenty-five dollars nor 
more than one hundred dollars and cost of suit 
for each and every such offense; one-half of the 
fine shall be paid to the complaining witness. 

SECTION 4. The right of the legislature to re-
peal or amend this act is hereby reserved. 

SECTION 5. All acts or parts of acts, in con-
flict or inconsistent with the provisions of this 
act, be and the same are hereby repealed. 

SEcnox 6. This act shall take effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 19, 1899. 

No. 136, A.] 	[Published April 21, 1899. 

CHAPTER 208. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the 
Wisconsin State Horticultural Society. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented i n  
senate and assembly. do enael as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. There is hereby appropriated the 
sum of three hundred dollars out of the general 
fu ml, to the Wisconsin State 11()rticultural so-
ciety, to reimburse it for expenses incurred in 

Approprip-
tion of V00. 
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making an exhibit of Wisconsin fruits at the 
Trans-Mississippi and International Exposition, 
at Omaha, Nebraska, during the year 1898. 

SE(-rtos 2. This act shall take effect and be 
in force, from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved April 19, 1899. 

No. 525, A.] 	[Published April 21, 1899. 

CIIAPTER 209. 

AN ACT to authorize Angus J. McGilvray, his 
heirs, associates and assigns, to build and 
maintain a (lain across the Chippewa river, in 
Chippewa county, state of NVisconsin. 

The people of the state of IV i.sconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Location of 	SECTION 1. Angus J. MeGilvray, of Chip- dam ; height 
of. etc. 	pewa Falls, 'Wisconsin, his heirs, associates and 

assigns, are hereby authorized to build and main-
tain a dam across the Chippewa river, at any 
point he or they may select on section thirty, or 
on sections twenty-nine and thirty, in township 
thirty north, of range seven west, and to use the 
water of said river for the purpose of operating 
any and all kinds of machinery he or they may 
hereafter see fit to erect, and to sell or lease the 
right to use said water and water power, created 
by said dain, to any person or persons whomso-
ever; provided, said dam, if built north of the 
east and west quarter line of said section thirty, 
shall not exceed fourteen feet in height 
above low water mark, and if built • south 
of said quarter line, said dam shall not 
exceed thirty feet in height above low water 


